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CHARGE 
 

Colin Duncan McLauchlan, a dentist, BDS University of Dundee 1985 is 
summoned to appear before the Professional Conduct Committee on 19 January 
2026 for an inquiry into the following charge:  
 
The Charge 
 
Charge 
 
“That being a registered dentist, 
 
A. You practiced as a dentist at the dental practice referred to in Schedule 1 below 
(“the Practice”) and treated the patients listed below (and referred to in Schedule 1 
below). 
 
Patient BO 

1. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient 1 from 14 July 
2021 to 29 November 2022, in that: 

a. You did not report on:  
i. a radiograph taken on 14 July 2021;  
ii. a periapical radiograph taken on 29 September 2021; 

b. During an appointment on 14 July 2021, you:  
i. did not diagnose and/or offer treatment for caries found at 

Patient 1’s LR8; 
ii. did not check whether their LR6 and/or LR7 and/or LR8 were 

tender to percussion; 
iii. not adequately check Patient 1’s medical history in advance of 

prescribing a penicillin antibiotic, 
iv. prescribed Patient 1 a penicillin antibiotic when Patient 1 was 

allergic of such; 

c. During an appointment on 17 March 2022, you did not:  
i. check whether Patient 1’s LR7 was tender to percussion;  
ii. check whether Patient 1’s LR7 was mobile;  
iii. conduct a soft tissue examination; 
iv. discuss any alternative treatment options to extracting Patient 

1’s LR7; 
v. discuss the risks and benefits of extracting Patient 1’s LR7  
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d. You did not adequately examine the mucosa on the right hand side of 
Patient 1’S cheek during an appointment on:  

i. 14 July 2021;  
ii. 29 September 2021;  
iii. 30 September 2021;  
iv. 13 January 2022;  
v. 17 March 2022; 

e. You did not refer Patient 1 for specialist examination and/or treatment 
between 29 September 2021 and 15 July 2022;  

f. You did not adequately respond to the concerns raised by Patient 1 
about her treatment, in your letter to her dated 29 November 2022. 

2. By reason of your conduct in charge 1.c.iv. and/or 1.c.v you did not obtain 
Patient 1’s informed consent for the extraction of their LR7 

3. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient 1’s appointments from 14 July 2021 to 15 July 2022, in that: 

a. In your record of 14 July 2021, you did not: 
i. make any record of caries found at Patient 1’s LR8; 
ii. record whether Patient 1’s LR6 and/or LR7 and/or LR8 were 

tender to percussion; 
iii. record offering Patient 1 any treatment for caries at their LR8; 

b. You did not record the presence of a red lesion found at Patient 1’s 
right buccal mucosa on: 

i.  14 July 2021;  
ii. 29 September 2021;  
iii. 30 September 2021;  
iv. 13 January 2022;  
v. 17 March 2022; 

c. You did not record you had prescribed Patient 1 an alternative 
antibiotic to the one you originally prescribed on 14 July 2021; 

d. You did not record sufficient details of Patient 1’s presenting complaint 
on: 

i.  29 September 2021;  
ii. 17 March 2022 

e. In your record of 13 January 2022, you did not record what mouthwash 
you prescribed Patient 1; 

f. In your record of 17 March 2022, you did not record the clinical findings 
that led to your decision to extract Patient 1’s LR7. 

Patient A 
4. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient A from 7 

February 2022 to 17 February 2023, in that: 
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a. During an appointment on 7 February 2022, you did not: 
i. check whether Patient A’s UL6 was tender to percussion; 
ii. take a periapical radiograph covering their UL6; 

 

b. During an appointment on 10 February 2022, you did not: 
i.  check whether Patient A’s UL6 was tender to percussion; 
ii. adequately report on a radiograph taken;  
iii. diagnose caries found at Patient A’s UL7; 

 

c. You did not offer to treat and/or manage caries found at Patient A’s 
UL7 from 10 February 2022 to 17 February 2023; 

 

d. During an appointment on 4 May 2022, you did not conduct:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination; 
iii. a Basic Periodontal Examination [BPE];  
iv. an assessment of Patient A’s oral hygiene; 

e. During an appointment on 16 January 2023, you did not:  
i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. conduct a soft tissue examination;  
iii. conduct a BPE 
iv. conduct an assessment of Patient A’s oral hygiene; 
v. adequately report on bitewing radiographs taken; 
vi. diagnose caries found at Patient A’s UL8; 

 

f. You did not offer to treat caries found at Patient A’s UL8 from 16 
January 2023 to 17 February 2023. 

5. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient A’s appointments from 7 February 2022 to 17 February 2023, in that: 

a. In your record of 7 February 2022, you did not record whether Patient 
A’s UL6 was tender to percussion; 

b. In your record of 10 February 2022, you did not make any record of 
caries found at Patient A’s UL7 and/or the presence of ledges at their 
UL5 and UL7; 

c. In your record of 4 May 2022, you did not record: 
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE; 
iv. an assessment of Patient A’s oral hygiene; 
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d. In your record of 16 January 2023, you did not record: 
i. caries found at Patient A’s UL8; 
ii. an extra oral examination;  
iii. a soft tissue examination;  
iv. a BPE; 
v. an assessment of Patient A’s oral hygiene. 

 

Patient B  
6. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient B from 8 

October 2020 to 16 October 2020, in that: 
 

a. During an appointment on 8 October 2020, you did not: 
i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. conduct a soft tissue examination;  
iii. conduct a BPE  
iv. conduct an assessment of Patient B’s oral hygiene; 
v. report on bitewing radiographs taken; 

b. During an appointment on 15 October 2020, you: 
i. left a dental bur in Patient B’s mouth; 
ii. Failed to inform Patient B that you had left a dental bur in her 

mouth. 

c. During a telephone call with Patient B, on or around 16 October 2020, 
you:  

i. denied that you had left a dental bur in her mouth during an 
appointment on 15 October 2020;  

ii. claimed that had Patient B swallowed the dental bur left in 
mouth it would not cause her harm; 

 

7. You conduct in charge 6.b.i. and/or 6.b.ii. put Patient B’s safety at risk. 

8. You conduct in charge 6.b.ii. was in breach of your duty of candour. 
9. You conduct in charge 6.c.i. was: 

a. Misleading; 
b. Lacking integrity; 
c. Dishonest, in that you knew you had left a dental bur in her mouth. 

10. You conduct in charge 6.c.ii. was: 
a. Misleading; 
b. Lacking integrity; 
c. Dishonest, in that you knew swallowing a dental bur had the potential 

to cause Patient B harm. 
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11. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient B’s appointments from 8 October 2020 to 16 October 2020, in that: 

a. In your record of 8 October 2020, you did not record: 
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE; 
iv. an assessment of Patient B’s oral hygiene; 

b. You did not record any of your clinical observations that led to LL7 
requiring a filling on 15 October 2020. 

Patient C 
12. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient C from 18 

March 2021 (6 August 2019 – Rule 25 Application to be made) to 17 January 
2023, in that: 

a. During an appointment on 6 August 2019, you did not diagnose caries 
found at Patient C’s UL8;  

 
b. You did not offer to treat and/or manage caries found at Patient C’s UL8 

from 6 August 2019 to 17 January 2023;  
c. You did not take any radiographs covering Patient C’s upper posterior 

teeth between 6  October 2019 and 17 January 2023;  
d. You did not follow up on the Hygienist requests to check for suspected 

caries from 23 April 2021 to 17 January 2023; 
e. During an appointment on 18 March 2021, you did not conduct:  

i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE; 
iv. an assessment of Patient C’s oral hygiene; 

f. During an appointment on 6 October 2021, you did not conduct:  
v. an extra oral examination; 
vi. a soft tissue examination;  
vii. a BPE; 
viii.  an assessment of Patient C’s oral hygiene; 

g. During an appointment on 9 January 2023, you did not conduct:  
ix. an extra oral examination;  
x. a soft tissue examination;  
xi. a BPE; 
xii. an assessment of Patient C’s oral hygiene. 

13. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient C’s appointments from 18 March 2021 to 17 January 2023, in that: 

a. In your record of 18 March 2021, you did not record: 
i. an extra oral examination;  
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ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE; 
iv. an assessment of Patient C’s oral hygiene; 

b. In your record of 6 October 2021, you did not record: 
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE; 
iv. an assessment of Patient C’s oral hygiene; 

c. In your record of 9 January 2023, you did not record: 
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE;  
iv. an assessment of Patient C’s oral hygiene. 

Patient D 
14. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient D from 2 March 

2022 to 13 April 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 2 March 2022, you did not conduct:  

i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. an assessment of Patient D’s oral hygiene; 

b. During an appointment on 12 September 2022, you did not conduct:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. an assessment of Patient D’s oral hygiene; 

c. During an appointment on 13 April 2023, you did not conduct:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. an assessment of Patient D’s oral hygiene; 

15. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient D’s appointments from 2 March 2022 to 13 April 2023, in that: 

a. In your record of 2 March 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. an assessment of Patient D’s oral hygiene in your record; 

b. In your record of 12 September 2022, you did not record: 
i.  an extra oral examination;  
ii. an assessment of Patient D’s oral hygiene; 

c. In your record of 13 April 2023, you did not record: 
i.  an extra oral examination;  
ii. an assessment of Patient D’s oral hygiene. 

Patient E 
16. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient E from 24 

March 2021 to 9 September 2022, in that: 
a. From 12 March 2021 to 2 April 2021, you: 
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i. provided Patient E with a bridge that was not clinically indicated; 
ii. did not discuss with Patient E the poor prognosis for the bridge 

provided and/or the poor prognosis for their LR3, in advance of 
providing this treatment; 

iii. did not discuss alternative treatment options with Patient E in 
advance of providing a bridge; 

b. During an appointment on 13 May 2021, you: 
i.  did not discuss with Patient E the poor prognosis for their 

bridge in advance of recementing it; 
ii. did not discuss alternative treatment options with Patient E in 

advance of recementing their bridge; 

c. Between 3 March 2021 and 8 September 2022, you did not conduct:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE; 
iii. an assessment of Patient D’s oral hygiene; 

17. By reason of your conduct in charge 16.a.ii. and/or 16.a.iii you did not obtain 
Patient E’s informed consent for the bridge you provided. 

18. By reason of you conduct in charge 16.b.i. and/or 16.b.ii. you did not obtain 
Patient E’s informed consent for recementing their bridge. 

19. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient E’s appointments from 3 March 2021 to 9 September 2022, in that: 

a. you did not record:  
i. any extra oral examinations;  
ii. any BPEs; 
iii. any assessments of Patient D’s oral hygiene. 

Patient F 
20. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient F from 2 July 

2018 to 13 December 2021, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 2 July 2018, you provided a poor standard 

of post crown treatment at Patient F’s UR2; 

b. During an appointment on 30 April 2018, you did not conduct:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE; 
iv. an assessment of Patient F’s oral hygiene; 

c. During an appointment on 19 November 2018, you did not conduct:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination; a BPE; 
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iii. an assessment of Patient F’s oral hygiene; 

d. During an appointment on 26 June 2019, you did not conduct:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE; 
iv.  an assessment of Patient F’s oral hygiene; 

e. During an appointment on 5 August 2020, you did not conduct:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE; 
iv. an assessment of Patient F’s oral hygiene; 

f. During an appointment on 13 December 2021, you did not conduct:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE; 
iv. an assessment of Patient F’s oral hygiene; 

21. You did not offer Patient F a refund for the post crown treatment you provided 
at their UR2, following a complaint made by Patient F (on 25 January 2022) 
about the treatment they had received. 

22. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient F’s appointments from 30 April 2018 to 13 December 2021, in that: 

a. In your record 30 April 2018, you did not record: 
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE;  
iv. an assessment of Patient F’s oral hygiene; 

b. In your record of 19 November 2018, you did not record: 
 

i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE;  
iv. an assessment of Patient F’s oral hygiene; 

c. In your record of 26 June 2019, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE; 
iv.  an assessment of Patient F’s oral hygiene; 

d. In your record of 5 August 2020, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  



10/40 

iii. a BPE; 
iv.  an assessment of Patient F’s oral hygiene; 

e. In your record of 13 December 2021, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE;  
iv. an assessment of Patient F’s oral hygiene. 

Patient G 
23. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient G from 2 

September 2021 to 13 April 2023, in that: 
a. Between 2 September 2021 and 25 January 2023, you did not conduct 

any:  
i. extra oral examinations; 
ii. BPEs; 
iii. assessments of Patient G’s oral hygiene; 

b. During an appointment on 24 February 2023, you provided a poor 
standard of crown treatment at Patient G’s UR4 and/or UR5; 

c. During an appointment on 24 March 2023, you did not make any 
arrangements to replace the crowns you provided at Patient G’s UR4 
and/or UR5; 

d. During an appointment on 12 April 2023, you did not make any 
arrangements to replace the crowns you provided at Patient G’s UR4 
and/or UR5; 

e. In advance of providing crowns at Patient G’s UR4 and/or UR5, you did 
not discuss:  

i. the risks and/or benefits of the treatment;  
ii. the alternative treatment options. 

24. By reason of you conduct in charge 23.e.i. and/or 23.e.ii. you did not obtain 
Patient G’s informed consent for crowns provided at Patient G’s UR4 and/or 
UR5. 

25. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient G’s appointments from Between 2 September 2021and 25 January 
2023, in that: 

a. You did not record:  
i. any extra oral examinations;  
ii. any BPEs;  
iii. any assessments of Patient G’s oral hygiene. 

Patient H 
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26. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient H from 4 
September 2018 to 17 September 2020, in that: 

a. Between 4 September 2018 and 17 September 2020, you did not 
diagnose caries found at the crown margins on Patient H’s UR3; 

b. During an appointment on 26 September 2018, you provided a poor 
standard of crown treatment to Patient H’s UR2, in that the crown had 
open margins; 

c. Between 26 September 2018 and 17 September 2020 you did not: 
i. diagnose an open crown margin at Patient H’s UR2; 
ii. offer to treat and/or manage the open margins found at Patient 

H’s UR2 crown; 
iii. offer to treat and/or manage caries found at Patient H’s UR2 

and UR3; 

d. Between 4 September 2018 and 17 September 2020, you did not 
conduct:  

i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE; 
iii. an assessment of Patient H’s oral hygiene; 

27. On 12 September 2022, in response to a complaint made by Patient H, you 
stated that the specialist practitioner who had seen Patient H following your 
treatment had stated the existing crowns provided by you “are generally 
satisfactory”, without mentioning that this specialist practitioner went on to 
conclude that: 

a. the margins had “tarnished somewhat over time”; 
b. that there was “gross caries” at Patient H’s UR3 palatal;  
c. UR3 “appears to be unrestorable”; and  
d. the margin of UR2 “is poor”. 

28. You conduct in respect of charge 27. was:  
a. Misleading; 
b. Lacking Integrity; 
c. Dishonest – in that you knew you were not providing Patient H with a 

complete account of the specialist practitioner’s opinion on the standard 
of the crown treatment you had provided. 

29. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient H’s appointments between 4 September 2018 and 17 September 
2020, in that: 
 

a. You did not record:  
i. any extra oral examinations;  
ii. BPEs; 
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iii. any assessments of Patient H’s oral hygiene. 

Patient I 
30. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient I from 27 May 

2022 to 20 December 2022, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 27 May 2022, you did not conduct:  

i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination; a BPE 
iii.  an assessment of Patient I’s oral hygiene; 

b. During an appointment on 14 December 2022, you did not conduct:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE;  
iv. an assessment of Patient I’s oral hygiene; 

c. During an appointment on 27 May 2022, you did not: 
i. report on bitewing radiographs taken 
ii.  diagnose caries found at Patient I’s  LR5; 

d. During an appointment on 30 March 2023, you provided a poor 
standard of restoration treatment at Patient I’s LR5, in that: 

i. the restoration was too high; 
ii. it had poor contours; 
iii. it had an open contact point. 

31. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient I’s appointments from 27 May 2022 to14 December 2022, in that: 

a. In your record of 27 May 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE;  
iv. an assessment of Patient I’s oral hygiene; 

b. In your record of 14 December, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE;  
iv. an assessment of Patient I’s oral hygiene. 

Patient J 
32. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient J from 6 

January 2022 to 19 July 2022, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 6 January 2022, you did not conduct:  

i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE;  
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iii. an assessment of Patient J’s oral hygiene; 

b. You did not report on bitewing radiographs taken on 22 March 2022;  

c. During an appointment on 19 July 2022, you did not conduct:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE;  
iii. an assessment of Patient J’s oral hygiene; 

d. During an appointment on 22 March 2022, you did not diagnose:  
i. caries found on the mesial aspect of Patient J’s LL7;  
ii. an overhanging amalgam restoration on the distal aspect of 

Patient J’s UR6; 

33. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient I’s appointments from 6 July 2022 to 19 July 2022, in that: 

a. In your record of 6 January 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE;  
iii. an assessment of Patient J’s oral hygiene; 

b. In your record of 19 July 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE;  
iii. an assessment of Patient J’s oral hygiene. 

Patient K 
34. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient K from 11 April 

2022 to 15 May 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 11 April 2022, you did not conduct:  

i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE;  
iv. an assessment of Patient K’s oral hygiene; 

b. During an appointment on 8 November 2022, you did not conduct:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE;  
iv. an assessment of Patient K’s oral hygiene; 

c. During an appointment on 8 November 2022, you did not: 
i. report on bitewing radiographs taken; 
ii. identify bone loss around Patient K’s LR5;  
iii. identify bone loss in Patient K’s LL67 area; 

d. During an appointment on 15 May 2023, you did not conduct:  
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i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. an assessment of Patient K’s oral hygiene; 

e. During an appointment on 15 May 2023 you incorrectly advised Patient 
K that it normally takes 6 months for gums to heal after extraction; 

f. You did not urgently refer Patient K to an oral maxilo facial surgery 
unit, because of a non-healing socket on:  

i. 8 November 2022;  
ii. [removed] 

35. You conduct in charge 34.f.i. put Patient K’s safety at risk. 

36. Your conduct in charge 34.e. was: 
a. Misleading; 
b. Lacking integrity; 
c. Dishonest  – in that you knew sockets should normally heal in less than 

6 months  

37. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient K’s appointments from 11 April 2022 to 15 May 2022, in that: 

a. In your record of 11 April 2022 you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE;  
iv. an assessment of Patient K’s oral hygiene; 

b. In your record of 8 November 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE;  
iv. an assessment of Patient K’s oral hygiene; 

c. In your record of 15 May 2023, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. an assessment of Patient K’s oral hygiene. 

Patient L 
38. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient L on 4 August 

2023, in that: 
a. You did not: 

i. take a radiograph covering Patient L’s UR8, before you 
attempted to extract this tooth; 

ii. discuss with Patient L the risks and benefits of extracting their 
UR8 in advance of attempting to do so; 
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iii. discuss alternative treatment options with Patient L in advance 
of attempting to extract their UR8; 

39. By reason of your conduct in 38.a.ii. and/or 38.a.iii. you did not obtain Patient 
L’s informed consent for your attempted extraction of their UR8 on 4 August 
2023. 

40. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient L’s appointment on 4 August 2023 in that: 

a. You did not record: 
i. your discussion of the risks and benefits of extracting their UR8; 
ii. your discussion of the alternative treatment options. 

Patient M 
41. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient M from 1 March 

2022 to 13 April 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 1 March 2022, you did not conduct:  

i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a basic periodontal examination [BPE];  
iii. an assessment of Patient M’s oral hygiene; 

b. During an appointment on 12 September 2022, you did not conduct: 
 an extra oral examination;  

i. a soft tissue examination;  
ii. a BPE; 
iii. an assessment of Patient M’s oral hygiene; 

c. You did not report on bitewing radiographs taken on 12 September 
2022; 

d. During an appointment on 12 September 2022, you did not identify 
and/or arrange to treat:  

i. caries on the distal aspect of Patient M’s LL6;  
ii. a restoration overhang on the mesial aspect of Patient M’s LL7;  

e. During an appointment on 13 April 2023, you did not conduct:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. an assessment of Patient M’s oral hygiene; 

42. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient M’s appointments from 11 March 2022 to 13 April 2023, in that: 

a. In your appointment of 11 March 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE;  
iii. an assessment of Patient M’s oral hygiene; 

b. In your appointment of 12 September 2022, you did not record:  
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i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE;  
iv. an assessment of Patient M’s oral hygiene; 

c. In your appointment of 13 April 2023, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. an assessment of Patient M’s oral hygiene. 

Patient N 
43. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient N from 16 May 

2022 to 15 August 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 16 May 2022 you did not:  

i. take a medical history update;  
ii. conduct an extra oral examination;  
iii. conduct a soft tissue examination;  
iv. take a social history update; 

b. During an appointment on 11 November 2022 you did not:  
i. take a medical history update;  
ii. conduct an extra oral examination;  
iii. conduct a soft tissue examination;  
iv. conduct a BPE;  
v. take a social history update; 

c. During an appointment on 27 July 2023 you did not: 
i.  take a social history update; 
ii. adequately report on bitewing radiographs taken; 

d. From 27 July 2023 to 27 September 2023, you did not: 
i. check whether Patient N’s UR1 was tender to percussion; 
ii. take a periapical radiograph covering Patient N’s UR1; 

e. You did make a diagnosis for the swelling patient N presented with 
during an appointment on: 

i.  27 July 2023;  
ii. 8 August 2023;  

f. [removed] 

44. [removed] 

45. Within a referral letter for specialist treatment and/or investigation of Patient 
N’s UR1, dated 15 August 2023, you incorrectly stated that another dentist 
had previously provided Patient N with poor quality root canal treatment, or 
words to that effect. 
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46. You conduct in charge 45 was: 

a.  Misleading;  

b. Lacking Integrity; 

c. Dishonest – in that you knew it was you that had previously provided 
the root canal treatment referred to.  

47. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient N’s appointments from 16 May 2022 to 8 August 2023, in that: 

a. In your record of 16 May 2022, you did not record:  
i. a medical history update;  
ii. an extra oral examination;  
iii. a soft tissue examination;  
iv. a social history update; 

b. In your record of 11 November 2022, you did not record:  
i. a medical history update;  
ii. an extra oral examination;  
iii. a soft tissue examination;  
iv. a BPE;  
v. a social history update. 

c. In your record of 27 July 2023, you did not record a social history 
update; 
 

d. You did not record whether N’s ’s UR1 was tender to percussion from 
27 July 2023 to 27 September 2023; 

e. You did not record a diagnosis for the swelling patient N presented with 
during an appointment on: 

i.  27 July 2023;  
ii. 8 August 2023;  

f. You did not record your discussion of the treatment options for 
managing swelling found for their UR1 on: 

i.  27 July 2023;  
ii. 8 August 2023. 

Patient O 
48. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient O from 17 

October 2022 to 18 October 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 17 October 2022, you did not:  

i. take a medical history update;  
ii. conduct an extra oral examination;  
iii. conduct a soft tissue examination;  
iv. conduct a BPE;  
v. take a social history update; 



18/40 

b. During an appointment on 15 May 2023, you did not:  
i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. conduct a soft tissue examination; 
iii. report on bitewing radiographs taken 
iv. diagnose bone loss; 

c. You did not diagnose periodontal disease from 17 October 2022 to 18 
October 2023; 

d. You did not provide patient O with a treatment plan for filling their UL1 
on 4 September 2023; 

49. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient O’s appointments from 17 October 2022 to 18 October 2023, in that: 

a. In your record of 17 October 2022, you did not record:  
i. a medical history update;  
ii. an extra oral examination;  
iii. a soft tissue examination;  
iv. a BPE;  
v. a social history update; 

b. In your record of 15 May 2023, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination; 

c. You did not record a diagnosis of periodontal disease from 17 October 
2022 to 18 October 2023. 

Patient P 
50. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient P from 13 

September 2022 to 10 November 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 13 September 2022, you did not:  

i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. conduct a BPE; 

b. From 17 August 2022 to 30 August 2022, you did not: 
i.  adequately investigate the condition of Patient P’s UR3;  
ii. take a radiograph covering their UR3;  
iii. devise an adequate treatment plan for Patient P’s UR3; 

c. You did not make a periodontal diagnosis between 17 August 2022 
and 10 November 2023; 

d. You did not report on bitewing radiographs taken on 25 May 2023; 

e. You did not diagnose caries found at Patient P’s LL4, between 2 June 
2023 and 10 November 2023; 
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51. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient P’s appointments from 13 September 2022 to 10 November 2023, in 
that: 

a. In your record of, 13 September 2022, you did not record: 
i.  an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE; 

b. You did not record a periodontal diagnosis between 17 August 2022 
and 10 November 2023; 

c. You did not record a diagnosis of caries at Patient P’s LL4 between 2 
June 2023 and 10 November 2023; 

d. From 17 August 2022 to 30 August 2022, You did not record: 
i.  investigations into the condition of Patient P’s UR3;  

ii. a adequate treatment plan for Patient P’s UR3. 

Patient Q 
52. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient Q from 11 July 

2023 to 25 July 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 11 July 2023, you did not: 

i.  conduct an extra oral examination; 
ii. report on bitewing radiographs taken; 

b. In advance of preparing Patient Q’s LL6 for a crown on 25 July 2023, 
you did not; 

i. take a periapical radiograph, covering Patient Q’s LL6; 
ii. assess the remaining coronal tooth structure of Patient Q’s LL6; 
iii. discuss the risk of Patient Q’s LL6 becoming non-vital and 

requiring root canal treatment; 
iv. discuss the alternative treatment options for Patient Q’s LL6. 

53. By reason of you conduct in charge 52.b.iii. and/or 52.b.iv. you did not obtain 
Patient Q’s informed consent for the crown placed at their LL6. 

54. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient P’s appointments from 11 July 2023 to 25 July 2023, in that: 
 

a. In your record of 11 July 2023, you did not record an extra oral 
examination; 

b. In your record of 25 July 2023, you did not record: 
i.  an assessment of the remaining coronal tooth structure of 

Patient Q’s LL6 in advance of preparing this tooth for a crown on 
25 July 2023; 

ii. a discussion of the risk of Patient Q’s LL6 becoming non-vital 
and requiring root canal treatment. 

Patient R 
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55. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient R from 27 June 
2022 to 5 October 2023, in that: 

a. During an appointment on 27 June 2022, you did not:  
i. take a medical history update;  
ii. conduct an extra oral examination;  
iii. conduct a BPE;  
iv. conduct a soft tissue examination;  
v. take a social history update;  
vi. take a history of Patient R’s reported pain; 

b. During an appointment on 22 December 2022 you did not conduct: 
i.  an extra oral examination;   

ii. a BPE; 

c. During an appointment on 3 October 2023 you did not take a history in 
relation to Patient R’s lost filling at their LL5; 

d. You did not report on bitewing radiographs taken on 27 June 2022; 

e. You did not diagnose and/or plan treatment for caries found at Patient 
R’s LL6 and/or LL5 on 27 June 2022; 

f. You did not conduct an adequate assessment of the suitability of 
Patient R’s LL5 for a restoration on: 

i.  3 October 2023;  
ii. 5 October 2023; 

g. You did not offer Patient R the option of having their LL5 extracted on: 
i.  3 October 2023;  
ii. 5 October 2023;  

h. You provided an amalgam restoration at Patient R’s LL5 on 5 October 
2023 that was not clinically justified  

56. By reason of your conduct in charge 55 (g) (i) and/or charge 55 (g) (ii) you did 
not obtain Patient R’s informed consent for the filing provided to their LL5 
(Rule 25 Application to be made) 

57. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient R’s appointments from 27 June 2022 to 5 October 2023, in that: 

a. In your record of 27 June 2022, you did not record:  
i. a medical history update;  
ii. an extra oral examination;  
iii. a BPE; a soft tissue examination;  
iv. a social history update;  
v. a history of Patient R’s reported pain; 

b. In your record of 22 December 2022, you did not record: 
i.  an extra oral examination;  
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ii. a BPE; 
c. In your record of 3 October 2023, you did not record a history in 

relation to Patient R’s lost filling at their LL5; 
d. You did not record an adequate assessment of the suitability of Patient 

R’s LL5 for a restoration on: 
i.  3 October 2023; 
ii.  5 October 2023; 

e. You did not record discussing the option of having Patient R’s LL5 
extracted on: 

i.  3 October 2023;  
ii. 5 October 2023 

Patient S 
58. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient S from 10 May 

2022 to 22 November 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 10 May 2022 you did not:  

i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. conduct a BPE;  
iii. conduct a soft tissue examination;  

b. During an appointment on 1 November 2022, you did not conduct an 
extra oral examination; 

c. During an appointment on 16 May 2023 you did not:  
i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. take a social history; 

d. During an appointment on 7 November 2023 you did not take a social 
history; 

e. You did not undertake an adequate assessment of Patient S’s UL1 
crown and remaining tooth structure, between 18 May 2022 and 11 
September 2023; 

f. You did not undertake an adequate assessment of Patient S’s UR1 
crown and remaining tooth structure, on 17 May 2023 and/or 28 
September 2023; 

g. Between 15 June 2022 and 22 November 2023, you did not: 
i. provide an adequate treatment plan for Patient S’s UL1 and/or 

UR1; 
ii. discuss the risk and benefits of recementing Patient S’s crown 

at their UL1; 
iii. discuss the alternative treatment options to recementing Patient 

S’s crown at their UL1; 
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iv. discuss the risk and benefits of recementing Patient S’s crown 
at their UR1; 

v. discuss the alternative treatment options to recementing Patient 
S’s crown at their UR1;  

h. You did not report on bitewing radiographs taken on 1 November 2022; 

i. You did not diagnose caries found at Patient S’s UR6, between 1 
November 2022 and 29 November 2023; 

j. You did not take a periapical radiograph covering Patient S’s UL1 
and/or UR1, between 10 May 2022 and 19 December 2022; 

59. By reason of you conduct in charge 58.g.ii. and/or 58.g.iii. you did not obtain 
Patient S’s informed consent for the treatment provided to their UL1.  

60. By reason of you conduct in charge 58.g.iv. and/or 58.g.v. you did not obtain 
Patient S’s informed consent for the treatment provided to their UR1.  

61. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient S’s appointments from 10 May 2022 to 22 November 2023, in that: 

a. In your record of 10 May 2022, you did not record: 
i.  an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE;  
iii. a soft tissue examination; 

b. In your record of 1 November 2023, you did not record an extra oral 
examination; 

c. In your record of 16 May 2023, you did not record: 
i.  an extra oral examination;  
ii. a social history; 

d. In your record of 7 November 2023, you did record a social history; 
e. You did record an assessment of Patient S’s UL1 crown and remaining 

tooth structure between 18 May 2022 and 11 September 2023; 
f. You did not record an assessment of Patient S’s UR1 crown and 

remaining tooth structure from 15 June 2022 to 28 September 2023; 
g. Between 15 June 2022 and 22 November 2023, you did not record: 

i.  an adequate treatment plan for Patient S’s UL1 and/or UR1; 
ii. a discussion of the risk and benefits of recementing Patient S’s 

crown at their UR1; 
iii. a discussion of the alternative treatment options to recementing 

Patient S’s crown at their UR1; 
h. You did not record a discussion of the risk and benefits of recementing 

Patient S’s crown at their UL1 between 15 June 2022 and 10 
September 2023; 
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i. You did not record a discussion of the alternative treatment options to 
recementing Patient S’s crown at their UL1 between 15 June 2022 and 
10 September 2023. 

Patient T 
62. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient S from 14 

October 2022 to 27 September 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 14 October 2022, you did not:  

 
i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. take a social history;  
iii. conduct a BPE; 

b. During an appointment on 26 May 2023, you did not:  
i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. conduct a soft tissue examination; 
iii. report on bitewing radiographs taken; 

c. During an appointment on 27 September 2023, you did not: 
i.  take a periapical radiograph covering patient T’s UL5, to assess 

its suitability for restoration; 
ii. discuss the risk and benefits of restoring Patient T’s UL5; 
iii. discuss the alternative treatment options for Patient T’s UL5. 

63. By reason of your conduct in charge 62.c.i and/or 62.c.iii. you did not obtain 
Patient T’s informed consent for the restoration at their UL5. 

64. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient T’s appointments from 14 October 2022 to 27 September 2023, in 
that: 

a. In your record of 14 October 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a social history;  
iii. a BPE; 

b. In your record of 26 May 2023, you did not record: 
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination; 

c. In your record of 27 September 2023, you did not record: 
i.  a discussion of the risk and benefits of restoring Patient T’s 

UL5; 
ii. a discussion of the alternative treatment options for restoring 

their UL5 on 27 September 2023. 

Patient U 
65. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient U from 27 

September 2022 to 7 August 2023, in that: 
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a. During an appointment on 27 September 2022, you did not: 
i.  conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. take a social history;  
iii. conduct a BPE;  
iv. adequately assess Patient U’s UR8; 

b. You did not take a periapical radiograph covering Patient U’s UL3, in 
advance of undertaking root canal treatment on 21 October 2022; 

c. You took an inadequate post operative radiograph on 21 October 2022 
in that it missed the apex of Patient U’s UL3; 

d. You did not report on the radiograph taken on 21 October 2022; 

e. You did not take a periapical radiograph to assess Patient U’s UL3 on 7 
August 2023; 

f. During an appointment on 28 October 2022, you did not: 
i. adequately assess the suitability of Patient U’s LR5 for a 

restoration; 

ii. discuss the risk and benefits of restoring Patient U’s LR5; 

iii. discuss alternative treatment options for restoring Patient U’s 
LR5; 

iv. remove all caries from Patient U’s LR5 before placing a filling on 
it; 

g. During an appointment on 20 April 2023, you did not:  
i. conduct an extra oral examination; 
ii. conduct a BPE; 
iii. diagnose caries found at:  

1. the mesial surface of Patient U’s LL3;  
2. the buccal surface of Patient U’s UL4 

h. You did not diagnose caries found at Patient U’s LL1 on:  
i. 20 April 2023;  
ii. 1 June 2023;  
iii. 2 June 2023;  
iv. 16 June 2023; 

i. During an appointment on 24 July 2023, you did not:  
i. assess whether Patient U’s LL1 was tender to percussion;  
ii. take a radiograph covering Patient U’s LL1; 

j. You provided a poor standard of restoration treatment at Patient U’s LL1 
(in that it was insufficiently retentive) on:  

i. 26 July 2023;  
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ii. 17 August 2023;  
iii. 18 August 2023; 

k. During an appointment on 29 September 2023, you did not: 
i. report on a radiograph taken on 26 September 2023; 
ii. diagnose and/or plan to treat periapical radiolucency found at 

Patient U’s LL1; 

l. You did not diagnose and/or plan to treat caries found at Patient U’s LR2 
on 4 October 2023; 

m. You prescribed antibiotics without first attempting local drainage on:  
i. 17 October 2022;  
ii. 7 August 2023;  
iii. 21 September 2023. 

66. By reason of you conduct in charge 65.f.ii. and/or 65.f.iii. you did not obtain 
Patient U’s informed consent for the restoration at their LR5. 

67. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient U’s appointments from 27 September 2022 to 7 August 2023, in that: 

a. In your record of 27 September 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a social history; a BPE;   
iii. an assessment of Patient U’s UR8; 

b. In your record of 20 April 2023, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE; 

c. In your record of 28 October 2022, you did not record: 
i.  a discussion of the risk and benefits of restoring Patient U’s LR5; 
ii. a discussion of alternative treatment options for restoring Patient 

U’s LR5; 
d. You did not record whether Patient U’s LL1 was tender to percussion 

on 24 July 2023; 
e. You did not record an adequate justification for the prescription of 

antibiotic on: 17 October 2022; 7 August 2023; 21 September 2023. 

Patient V 
68. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient V from 2 August 

2022 to 14 August 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 2 August 2022, you did not:  

i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. take a social history;  
iii. conduct a BPE;  
iv. adequately report on bitewing radiographs taken; 
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v. diagnose and or manage caries found at Patient V’s UL5 

b. In advance of proving a filling at Patient V’s LL7 on 4 August 2022, you 
did not:  

i. assess whether Patient V’s LL7 was tender to percussion;  
ii. take a periapical radiograph covering Patient V’s LL7; 
iii. discuss the risks of restoring Patient V’s LL7;  

c. During an appointment on 9 February 2023, you did not:  
i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. conduct a BPE; 

d. During an appointment on 14 August 2023, you did not conduct a BPE 

69. By reason of you conduct in charge 68.b.ii. and/or 68.b.iii. you did not obtain 
Patient V’s informed consent for the restoration at their LL7. 

70. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient V’s appointments from 2 August 2022 to 14 August 2023, in that: 

a. In your record of 2 August 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a social history;  
iii. a BPE;  

b. In your record of 4 August 2022 you did not record: 
i.  whether Patient V’s LL7 was tender to percussion; 
ii. discussing the risks of restoring Patient V’s LL7; 
iii. discussing alternative treatment options for restoring Patient V’s 

LL7; 
 

c. In your record of 9 February 2023, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE; 

d. In your record of 14 August 2023, you did not record a BPE. 

Patient W 
71. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient W from 13 July 

2022 to 1 November 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 13 July 2022, you did not conduct:  

i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE;  

b. During an appointment on 19 January 2023, you did not:  
i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. take a social history;  
iii. conduct a BPE; 
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c. You did not take a periapical radiograph in advance of providing a 
crown at Patient W’s LL7 on:  

i. 21 April 2023;  
ii. 25 April 2023; 

d. During an appointment on 9 May 2023 you:  
i. failed to adequately assess the suitability of Patient W’s LL7 for 

a crown;  
ii. provided a poor standard of crown treatment to Patient W’s LL7;  
iii. did not discuss the risks and benefits of placing a crown at 

Patient V’s LL7 in advance of doing so; 
iv. did not discuss the alternative treatment options for Patient W’s 

LL7 in advance of providing a crown on 9 May 2023; 

e. During an appointment on 12 September 2023, you did not take a 
social history; 

f. You did not discuss the risks and benefits of recementing Patient W’s 
LL7 crown in advance of doing so on:  

i. 23 October 2023;  
ii. 24 October 2023;  
iii. 1 November 2023; 

g. You did not discuss alternative treatment options for recementing 
Patient W’s LL7 crown in advance of doing so on:  

i. 23 October 2023; 
ii. 24 October 2023;  
iii. 1 November 2023; 

72. By reason of your conduct in charge 71.d.iii. and/or 71.d.iv. you did not obtain 
Patient W’s informed consent for crown placed at their LL7. 

73. By reason of you conduct in charge 71.f.i.-iii. and/or 71.g.i.-iii. you did not obtain 
Patient W’s informed consent for recementing the crown placed at their LL7. 

74. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient W’s appointments from 13 July 2022 to 1 November 2023, in that: 

a. In your record of 13 July 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE;  

b. In your record of 19 January 2023, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a social history;  
iii. a BPE 

c. in your record of 9 May 2023, you did not record: 
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i.  discussing the risks and benefits of placing a crown at Patient 
V’s LL7; 

ii. discussing the alternative treatment options for Patient W’s LL7; 
d. In your record of 12 September 2023, you did not record a social 

history; 
e. You did not record discussing the risks and benefits of recementing 

Patient W’s LL7 crown in advance of doing so on:  
i. 23 October 2023;  
ii. 24 October 2023;  
iii. 1 November 2023; 

f. You did not record discussing alternative treatment options for 
recementing Patient W’s LL7 crown in advance of doing so on:  

i. 23 October 2023;  
ii. 24 October 2023;  
iii. 1 November 2023. 

Patient X 
75. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient X from 28 

November 2022 to 5 September 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 28 November 2022, you did not: 

i.  conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. conduct a soft tissue examination;  
iii. [removed] 
iv. report on bitewing radiographs taken; 
v. diagnose and/or arrange to treat caries found at the distal 

surface of Patient X’s LR6; 
vi. inform Patient X caries was present at their LR6 on 28 

November 2022; 

b. You did not assess tooth-ware between 28 November 2022 and 5 
September 2023. 

76. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient X’s appointments from 28 November 2022 to 5 September 2023, in 
that: 

a. In your record of 28 November 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE; 
iv. a discussion with about caries found at their LR6; 

 
b. You did not record an assessment of toothware between 28 November 

2022 and 5 September 2023; 
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c. You did not record your reason for restoring their UR2 on 15 June 
2023. 

Patient Y 
77. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient Y from 22 June 

2022 to 15 March 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 22 June 2022, you did not:  

i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. conduct a soft tissue examination;  
iii. conduct a BPE; 

b. During an appointment on 13 January 2023 and/or 26 January 2023, 
you did not conduct a BPE; 

c. [removed] 

d. You did not diagnose and/or manage Patient Y’s chronic periodontitis 
between 22 June 2022 and 18 September 2023; 

e. During an appointment on 15 March 2023, you: 
i. did not take a periapical radiograph covering Patient Y’s UR2 in 

advance of providing crown treatment; 
ii. did not adequately assess the suitability of Patient Y’s UR2 for a 

crown in advance of providing crown treatment; 
iii. did not discuss the risk and benefits of placing a crown at 

Patient Y’s UR2 in advance of providing this treatment;  
iv. provided a poor standard of crown treatment at Patient Y’s UR2 

on 15 March 2023; 

78. By reason of your conduct in charge 77.e.iii you did not obtain Patient Y’s 
informed consent for the crown at their UR2 (Rule 25 application to be made). 

79. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient Y’s appointments from 22 June 2022 to 15 March 2023, in that: 

a. In your record of 22 June 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE; 

b. In your record of 13 January 2023 and/or 26 January 2023 you did not 
record a BPE; 

c. You did not record a diagnosis of chronic periodontitis between 22 
June 2022 and 18 September 2023; 

d. You did not record an adequately assessment of the suitability of UR2 
for a crown in advance of providing crown treatment on 15 March 
2023. 

Patient Z 
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80. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient Z from 30 August 
2022 to 1 February 2023, in that: 

a. During an appointment on 30 August 2022, you did not:  
i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. conduct a BPE; 

 

b. During an appointment on 1 February 2023, you did not:  
i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. conduct a BPE; 

81. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient Z’s appointments from 30 August 2022 to 1 February 2023, in that: 

a. In your record of 30 August 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE; 

b. In your record of 1 February you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE. 

Patient AA 
82. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient AA on 11 May 

2022, in that: 
a. You did not take a medical history update. 

83. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient Z’s appointment on 11 May 2022, in that: 

a. You did not record 
i. a medical history update; 
ii. a dental history;  
iii. clinical observations leading to a diagnosis and the care provided 

Patient BB 
84. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient BB from 19 May 

2022 to 24 November 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 19 May 2022, you did not:  

i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. conduct a soft tissue examination;  
iii. conduct a BPE; 

b. During an appointment on 12 May 2023, you did not:  
i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. conduct a soft tissue examination; 

c. During an appointment on 18 May 2023 you: 
i.  placed a filling at Patient BB’s LL3 and/or LR1 and/or/ LR2 

without first removing all of the caries present; 
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d. You failed to diagnose and/or treat caries found at Patient BB’s LL2 on: 

i.  12 May 2023;  

ii. 18 May 2023; 

e. You did not conduct sufficient investigations of Patient BB’s pain on: 
i. 16 October 2023;  
ii. 23 October 2023; 

f. During an appointment on 16 October 2023, you:  
i. did not identify the cause of Patient BB’s pain;  
ii. prescribed amoxycillin without identifying the cause of Patient 

BB’s pain and without attempting measures to drain the infection 
first; 

g. During an appointment on 23 October 2023, you:  
i. incorrectly advised Patient BB that their LR1, LR2, LL2 and LL3 

all had a poor prognosis;  
ii. did not offer treatment options for the management of LR2 and/or 

LR1 and/or LL2 and/or LL3  

h. During an appointment on 24 November 2023, you did not conduct a 
BPE 

85. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient BB’s appointments from 19 May 2022 to 24 November 2023, in that:  

a. In your record of 19 May 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE; 

b. In your record of 14 July 2022, you did not record your clinical 
justification for filling Patient BB’s UL5, UL7 and UR6; 

c. In your record of 12 May 2023, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination; 

d. In your record of 23 October 2023 you did not record discussing 
treatment options for the management of their LR2 and/or LR1 and/or 
LL2 and/or LL3; 

e. In your record of 16 October 2023 and/or 23 October 2023, you did not 
record the cause of Patient BB’s pain; 

f. In your record of 24 November 2023, you did not record a BPE. 
Patient CC 

86. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient CC on 13 
November 2023, in that: 

a. You did not:  
i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. conduct a soft tissue examination;  
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iii. conduct a BPE;  
iv. provide oral health instruction;  
v. provide dietary advice. 

87. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient CC’s appointment on 13 November, in that: 

a. You did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. a BPE;  
iv. providing oral health instruction;  
v. providing dietary advice. 

Patient DD 
88. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient DD on 9 August 

2023, in that: 
 

a. You failed to detect mesial caries found at Patient DD’s UR2 on 9 
August 2023 

Patient EE 
89. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient EE on 29 

August 2023 in that you did not take a social history.  

90. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient EE’s appointment on 29 August 2023, in that you did not record taking 
a social history. 

Patient FF 
91. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient FF from 3 August 

2022 to 4 October 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 3 August 2022, you did not:  

i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. take a social history; 
iii. adequately report on bitewing radiographs taken; 
iv. diagnose and/or treat caries found at Patient FF’s UL5; 

b. During an appointment on 17 August 2022, you provided a poor 
standard of restoration at Patient FF’s UR3, in that it had a poor seal; 

c. During an appointment on 6 February 2023, you did not:  
i. take a social history;  
ii. conduct a BPE; 

d. During an appointment on 28 September 2023, you did not take a 
social history; 

e. During an appointment on 4 October 2023, you:  
i. filled Patient FF’s UR6 without first removing all of the caries 

present;  
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ii. filled Patient FF’s UR4 without first removing all of the caries 
present; 

iii. did not: check whether Patient FF’s UR6 was tender to 
percussion;  

iv. take a periapical radiograph covering Patient FF’s UR6. 

92. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient FF’s appointments from 3 August 2022 to 4 October 2023, in that: 

a. In your record of 3 August 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a social history; 
iii. a diagnosis of caries found at Patient FF’s UL5; 

b. In your record of 6 February 2023, you did not record:  
i. a social history;  
ii. a BPE; 

c. In your record of 28 September 2023, you did not record a social history; 
d. You did not record whether Patient FF’s UR6 was tender to percussion 

on 4 October 2023  
Patient GG 

93. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient GG from 8 June 
2022 to 9 June 2023, in that:  
 

a. During an appointment on 8 June 2022, you did not:  
i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. conduct a soft tissue examination;  
iii. conduct an assessment of Patient GG’s oral health; 
iv. diagnose and/or treat caries found at Patient GG’s UR1 and/or 

UL1; 
 

b. During an appointment on 20 December 2022, you did not conduct an 
extra oral examination 

c. You did not report on bitewing radiographs taken on:  
i. 20 September 2022;  
ii. 9 June 2023; 

d. You did not diagnose and/or treat caries found at Patient GG’s UR7 on:  
i. 20 December 2022; 
ii. 9 June 2023 

e. During an appointment on 9 June 2023, you did not take an adequate 
BPE. 

94. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient GG’s appointments from 8 June 2022 to 9 June 2023, in that: 

a. In your record of 8 June 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
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iii. an assessment of Patient GG’s oral health;  
iv. a diagnosis of caries found at Patient GG’s UR1 and/or UL1; 

b. In your record of 20 October 2022, you did not record an extra oral 
examination; 

c. In your record of 9 June 2023, you did not record an adequate BPE. 
d. You did not record a diagnosis of caries found at Patient GG’s UR7 on:  

i. 20 December 2022; 
ii.  9 June 2023. 

Patient HH 
95. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient HH from, 24 

August 2022 to 1 November 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 24 August 2022, you did not conduct:  

i. an assessment of Patient HH’s oral health;  
ii. a BPE; 

b. During an appointment on 6 February 2023, you did not conduct:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. an assessment of Patient HH’s oral health;  
iv. a BPE; 

c. You did not report on a periapical radiograph taken of Patient HH’s 
LR45 on 29 May 2023; 

d. During an appointment on 7 August 2023, you did not conduct:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. an assessment of Patient HH’s oral health;  
iv. a BPE; 

e. You did not take a periapical radiograph on 21 September 2023, 
covering Patient HH’s LL3, in advance of planning a new post crown; 

f. During an appointment on 16 August 2023, you did not: 
i.  check whether Patient GG’s LR5 and/or LR4 was tender to 

percussion; 
ii. discuss the risks and benefits of extracting Patient GG’s LR5 

and/or LR4 in advance of doing such;  
iii. discuss the alternative treatment options to extracting Patient 

GG’s LR5 and/or LR4 in advance of doing such; 

g. On 1 November 2023, in advance of preparing a post crown at Patient 
HH’s LL3, you did not:  

i. check whether Patient HH’s LL3 was tender to percussion;  
ii. take a radiograph covering Patient HH’s LL3:  
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iii. discuss the risks and benefits of providing a crown post at 
Patient HH’s LR3;  

iv. discuss the alternative treatment options for Patient HH’s LL3;  

96. By reason of you conduct in charge 95.f.ii. and/or 95.f.iii. you did not obtain 
Patient HH’s informed consent for the extraction of their LR5 and/or LR4.  

97. By reason of you conduct in charge 95.g.iii. and/or 95.g.iv.you did not obtain 
Patient HH’s informed consent for the crown post placed at their LL3.  

98. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in respect of 
Patient HH’s appointments from 24 August 2022 to 7 August 2023, in that: 

a. In your record of 24 August 2022, you did not record:  
i. an assessment of Patient HH’s oral health;  
ii. a BPE; 

b. In your record of 6 February 2023, you did not record: 
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. an assessment of Patient HH’s oral health;  
iv. a BPE 

c. In your record of 7 August 2023, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a soft tissue examination;  
iii. an assessment of Patient HH’s oral health;  
iv. a BPE. 

Patient II 
99. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient II from 14 June 

2023 to 21 November 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 14 June 2023, you did not:  

i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. conduct an assessment of Patient II’s oral health; 
iii. report on bitewing radiographs taken; 

b. During an appointment on 21 November 2023, in advance of refilling 
the Patient II’s UR4, you did not: 

i.  adequately assess why the filling placed at Patient II’s UR4 on 
14 June 2023 fell out; 

ii. discuss the risk and benefits of refilling Patient II’s UR4;  
iii. discuss the alternative treatment options for Patient II’s UR4. 

100. By reason of you conduct in charge 99.b.ii. and/or 99.b.iii. you did not 
obtain Patient II’s informed consent for the restoration placed at their UR4.  

101. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in 
respect of Patient II’s appointments from, in that: 
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a. In your record of 14 June 2023, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. an assessment of Patient II’s oral health; 

b. In your record of 21 November 2023, you did not record:  
i. discussing the risk and benefits of refilling Patient II’s U; 
ii. discussing the alternative treatment options for Patient II’s UR4 

Patient JJ 
102. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient JJ from 

13 July 2022 to 22 August 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 13 July 2022, you did not:  

i. Conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. Conduct a BPE;  
iii. Conduct an assessment of Patient JJ’s oral health; 
iv. check whether Patient JJ’s UL5 was tender to percussion in 

advance of filling this tooth: 
v. discuss the risks and benefits of filling Patient JJ’s UL5;  
vi. discuss the alternative treatment options for Patient JJ’s UL5; 

b. During an appointment on 11 January 2023, you did not:  
i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. conduct a BPE;  
iii. conduct an assessment of Patient JJ’s oral health; 
iv. report on a left bitewing radiographs taken; 

c. You did not take a radiograph, covering Patient JJ’s UL2: 
i. in advance of planning a new post crown for that tooth on 26 

July 2023;  
ii. on 3 August 2023 

d. During an appointment on 3 August 2023, you did not: 
i. check whether Patient JJ’s UL2 was tender to percussion in 

advance of preparing Patient JJ’s UL2 for a post crown;  
ii. discuss the risks and benefits of providing a post crown at 

Patient JJ’s UL2; 
iii. discuss the alternative treatment options for Patient JJ’s UL2; 

e. You provided a poor standard of post crown treatment at Patient JJ’s 
UL2 on:  

i. 18 August 2023;  
ii. 22 August 2023. 

103. By reason of your conduct in charge 102.a.v.and/or 102.a.vi. you did 
not obtain Patient JJ’s informed consent for the filling placed at their UL5.  



37/40 

104. By reason of you conduct in charge 102.d.ii. and/or 102.d.iii. you did 
not obtain Patient JJ’s informed consent for the crown post placed at their 
UL2.  

105. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in 
respect of Patient JJ’s appointments from 13 July 2022 to 3 August 2023, in 
that: 

a. In your record of 13 July 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE;  
iii. an assessment of Patient JJ’s oral health; 

b. In your record of 11 January 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE;  
iii. an assessment of Patient JJ’s oral health; 

c. In your record of 13 July 2022 you did not record:  
i. discussing the risks and benefits of filling  Patient JJ’s UL5; 
ii. discussing the alternative treatment options for Patient JJ’s UL5 

d. In your record of 3 August 2023 you did not record:  
i. discussing the risks and benefits of providing a post crown at 

Patient JJ’s UL2; 
ii. discussing the alternative treatment options for Patient JJ’s UL2. 

Patient KK 
106. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient KK from 

20 May 2022 to 4 July 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 20 May 2022, you did not conduct:  

i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE;  
iii. an assessment of Patient KK’s oral health; 

b. On 2 September 2022, in advance of filling Patient KK’s LR6, you did 
not: 

i.  discuss the risks and benefits of providing this treatment;  
ii. discuss the alternative treatment options for Patient KK’s LR6; 

c. During an appointment on 7 December 2022, you did not:  
i. conduct an extra oral examination;  
ii. Conduct an assessment of Patient KK’s oral health; 

d. You did not report on: 
i.  bitewing radiographs taken on 7 December 2022;  
ii. two periapical radiographs taken on 4 July 2023; 
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e. You provided a poor standard of care by using ‘Unicem’ under an 
existing bridge retainer on Patient KK’s UR5, to patch up a loose 
bridge, on:  

i. 4 January 2023;  
ii. 22 March 2023; 

f. On 4 January 2023 and/or 22 March 2023 you did not:  
i. advise Patient KK that the bridge was failing;  
ii. discussed the options for treatment 

g. During an appointment on 14 June 2023, you did not conduct: 
i.  an extra oral examination;  
ii. an assessment of Patient KK’s oral health; 

h. Your radiographic practice was poor, in that:  
i. the left bitewing radiograph you took on 7 December 2022 was 

poorly positioned;  
ii. one of the periapical radiographs you took on 4 July 2023 is 

poorly positioned with limited and/or no diagnostic yield; 

i. On 4 July 2023, in advance of providing Patient KK with a new bridge 
at their UR345, you did not:  

i. check whether the proposed bridge retainers were tender to 
percussion;  

ii. warn Patient KK that their UL5 would be a poor bridge retainer 
resulting in the bridge having a guarded prognosis;  

iii. discuss the risks, benefits of the bridge treatment proposed; 
iv. discuss the alternative treatment options for the bridge 

proposed.  

107. By reason of you conduct in charge 106.b.i. and/or 106.b.ii. you did not 
obtain Patient KK’s informed consent for the filling at their LR6.  

108. By reason of your conduct in charge 106.i.ii. and/or 106.i.iii. and/or 
106.i.iv. you did not obtain Patient KK’s informed consent for the bridge at 
their UR345.  

109. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in 
respect of Patient KK’s appointments from 20 May 2022 to 4 July 2023, in 
that: 

a. In your record of 20 May 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE;  
iii. an assessment of Patient KK’s oral health; 

b. In your record of 7 December 2022, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
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ii. an assessment of Patient KK’s oral health; 
c. In your record of 14 June 2023, you did not record:  

i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. an assessment of Patient KK’s oral health; 

d. In your record of 4 January 2023 and/or 22 March 2023 you did not 
record:  

i. advising Patient KK that the bridge was failing;  
ii. discussing the options for treatment; 

e. In your record of 4 July 2023, you did not record:  
i. warning Patient KK that their UL5 would be a poor bridge 

retainer resulting in the bridge having a guarded prognosis;  
ii. discussing the risks, benefits of the bridge treatment proposed; 
iii. discussing the alternative treatment options for the bridge 

proposed.  

Patient LL 
110. You failed to provide an adequate standard of care to Patient LL from 

11 January 2023 to 27 October 2023, in that: 
a. During an appointment on 11 January 2023, you did not conduct:  

i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE;  
iii. an assessment of Patient LL’s oral health; 

b. During an appointment on 4 September 2023, you did not conduct:  
i. a BPE;  
ii. an assessment of Patient LL’s oral health; 

c. You did not take a radiograph covering Patient LL’s:  
i. UR6 on 27 October 2023;  
ii. LL6 on 4 September 2023; 

d. On 27 October 2023 you:  
i. did not diagnose irreversible pulpitis or pulp necrosis at Patient 

LL’s UR6;  
ii. did not check whether Patient LL’s UR6 was tender to 

percussion; 
iii. did not discuss appropriate treatment options for Patient LL’s 

UL6; 

e. On 11 September 2023, in advance of filling Patient LL’s LL6, you did 
not discuss:  

i. the prognosis for this tooth;  
ii. the risk and benefits of filling this tooth,  
iii. the alternative treatment options for this tooth 
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111. By reason of you conduct in charge 110.e.i. and/or 110.e.ii. and/or 
110.e.iii  you did not obtain Patient LL’s informed consent for the filling at their 
LL6.  

112. You failed to maintain an adequate standard of record keeping in 
respect of Patient LL’s appointments from11 January 2023 to 27 October 
2023, in that: 

a. In your record of 11 January 2023, you did not record:  
i. an extra oral examination;  
ii. a BPE;  
iii. an assessment of Patient LL’s oral health; 

b. In your record of 4 September 2023, you did not record a BPE; an 
assessment of Patient LL’s oral health; 

c. In your record of 27 October 2023, you did not record:  
i. a diagnosis of irreversible pulpitis or pulp necrosis at Patient 

LL’s UR6;  
ii. discussing treatment options for Patient LL’s UL6; 

d. In your record of 11 September 2023, you did not record discussing:  
i. the prognosis for Patient LL LL6;  
ii. the risk and benefits of filling LL6,  
iii. the alternative treatment options for Patient LL’s LL6. 

AND that by reason of the matters alleged above your fitness to practise is impaired 
by reasons of misconduct and/or deficient professional performance.” 

 
On 30 January 2026, the Professional Conduct Committee was adjourned part 
heard and will resume on 5 March 2026. 


